RESOLUTION 2021-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GENOLA
APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT
TO RECEIVE PAYMENTS UNDER THE AMERICA RESCUE PLAN ACT

WHEREAS, the Town of Genola desires to receive payments from the U.S, Department
of the Treasury under the America Rescue Plan Act;

WHEREAS, an Application and Agreement has been prepared for approval and
execution by the Town of Genola related to the payments;

WHEREAS, the Mayor previously executed the Application and Agreement in July
2021.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
GENOLA, UTAH:

L Approval and Ratification of Application and Agreement. The Town Council
hereby approves and ratifies the Application and Agreement previously signed
by the Mayor to receive payments from the U.S. Department of the Treasury
under the America Rescue Plan Act, as attached;

2. Repeal of Conflicting Resolutions. To the extent that any resolution previously
adopted by the Town of Genola conflicts with the provisions of this Resolution, it
is hereby amended, invalidated or, replaced by the provisions hereof; and

3. Effective date. This resolution shall take effect immediately, as authorized by
§10-3-719 of Utah Code Annotated.




PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Genola, State of Utah on
the 11th day of August, 2021 by the following Vote:

Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Martin Larson /

Neil Brown

Y
Hale Robison \/

John Savage /
Lori Christensen /

TOWN OF GENOLA: ATTEST:
%/;mj; %ww» ﬁu/w/Q&J ('ﬂ@%f/ﬂ;—)
By: Martin Larson By: Lucinda Thomas

Its: Mayor Its: Town Clerk/Recorder




RECIPIENT DISTRIBUTION INFORMATION AND BUDGET CERTIFICATION
CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND

I\R/Izoxiiéglatlity Name (Recipient): Town of Genola
Street Address: /4 W. 800 S,

City, State, ZIP Code; #8N0la
DUNS Number: 16-432-8366

Utah 84655

Tax Identification Number: 87-0271695

Method of Distribution
Municipality’s preferred method of disbursement:
Funds deposited the same way monthly sales tax distributions are received, with the PTIF or bank
account on file with the Office of the State Treasurer
Other {the payment will be delayed until you are contacted to verify arrangements)

Contact Person Name: Lucinda Thomas

Contact Person Title: CIty Clerk

Contact Person Phone: 801-754-3300
Contact Person Email: genolaclerk@gmail.com

Authorized Representative .
Authorized Representative Name: Martin Larson

Authotized Representative Title: Mayor
Authorized Representative’s Email; EN0lamayor@gmail.com

Budget Information ‘
a. Please provide the annual total operating budget dollar amount, including general fund and other

funds, in effect as of Januvary 27, 2020 1081460

i.  Link to the budget. Please provide a link from the State Auditor’s website for the budget
referenced above:

ii.  ORprovide a PDF copy of the budget. If a
a PDF copy of the budget referenced above

Lol s not available for this budget, please attach

b. OR if the Recipient did not have a formal budget as of January 27, 2020, please provide the most
recent top-line annual expenditure total as of January 27, 2020

Budget Certification

1, Martin Larson certify that the above top-line budget total for the budget in effect
as of January 27, 2020, or expenditure total, is complete and accurate,

Date: 07/14/2021

tartinLarsaa (Ml 4, 2630 LT W'Y

Authorized Representative Signature

ii1



U.8, DEPARTMENT OF TIE TREASURY
CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

Recipient name  and  address: | DUNS Number: 16-432-8366
Town of Genola Taxpayer Identification Number:
74W, 800 8, 87-0271695
G .
anola Utah 84655 Assigtance Listing Number: 21,027

Sections 602(b} and 603(b) of the Social Security Act (the Act) as added by section 9901 of the
American Rescue Flan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2 (March 11, 2021) authorize the Department of the
Treasury (Treasury) to make payments to certain recipients from the Coronavirus State Fiscal
Recovery Fund and the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund.

Recipient hereby agrees, as a condition to receiving such payment from Treasury, to the terme
attached hersto,

Recipient: Town of Genola

i S
Martin Larsan (Jul 13, 2021 14:47 MDT)

Authorized Representative: Martin Larson

Title: Mayor
Date signed: 07/14/2021

U.8. Department of the Treasury:

Authorized Representative:
Title: '
Date:

PAPERWORK RENUCTION ACT NOTICE

The information collected will be used for the U.8, Government to process requests for support. The
estimated burden associated with this collection of information i¢ 15 minutes per response. Comments
concerning the accuracy of this burden estimate and suggestions for reducing this burden should be
directed fo the Office of Privacy, Transparency and Records, Department of the Treasury, 1500
Penngylvania Ave,, N.W., Washington, D.C, 20220, DO NOT send the form to this address, An agency
may not conduct or sponsor, and a persen is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless
it displays a valid control srumber assigned by OMB.



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
AWARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1, Uss of Funds. '
a. Recipient understands and agrees that the funds disbursed under this award may only be

usad in compliance with section 603(c) of the Social Security Act (the Act), Treasury’s
regulations implementing that section, and guidance issued by Treasury regarding the
foregoing.

k. Recipient will determine prior to engaging in any project using this assistance that it has
the institutional, managerial, and financial capability to ensure preper planmning,
management, and completion of such project.

2. Petiod of Performance. The period of performance for this award begins on the date hereof and
ends on December 81, 2026, As set forth in Treasury's implementing regulations, Recipient
may use award funds to cover eligible costs incurred during the period that beging on March
3, 2021, and ends on December 81, 2024,

8. Reporting. Recipient agrees to comply with any reporting obligations established by Treasury
as they relate to this award.

4, Maintenance of and Access to Records
a. Recipient shall maintain racords and financis] decuments sufficient to evidence compliance
with section 603(c) of the Act, Treasury’s vegulations implementing that section, and
guidance isgued by Treasury regarding the foregoing,

b. The Treasury Office of Inspector General and the Government Accountability Office, or
their authorized representatives, shall have the right of access to records (electronic and
otherwise) of Recipient in order to conduct audits or other investigations.

¢. Records ghall be maintained by Recipient for a period of five (8) years after all funds have
been expended or yeturned to Treasury, whichever is later,

5. Pre-award Costs, Pre-award costs, as defined in 2 C.F.R. § 200,458, may not be paid with
funding from this award.

6. Administrative Ccgts. Recipient may use funds provided under this award to cover beth direct
and indirgct costs,

7. Cost Sharing. Cost sharing or matehing funds are not required to be provided by Recipient.

8. Conflicts of Interest. Recipient understands and agrees it must maintain a confliet of
interest policy consistent with 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(c) and that such conflict of interest policy
is applicable to each activity funded wnder this award. Recipient and subrecipients mugt
disclose in writing to Treasury or the pasa-through entity, ag appropriate, any potential
conflict of interest affecting the awarded funds in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.112.




9, Compliance with Applicable Law and Regulationsg,

Recipient agrees to comply with the requirements of section 603 of the Act, regulations
adopted by Treasury pursuant to section 603(f) of the Act, and guidance issued by Treasury
regarding the foregoing. Recipient also agrses to comply with all other applicable federal
statutes, regulations, and executive orders, and Recipiert shall provide for such compliance
by other partiss in any agreements it enters into with other parties relating to this award.

a.

Federal regulations applicable to this award include, without limitation, the following;

L

il

1L

iv,

A\

v,

Viil.

ix,

Uniform Admimistrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements fox
Federal Awards, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, other than such provisions as Treasury may
determine are mapplicable to this Award and subject to such excsptions as mey be
otherwise provided by Treasury, Subpaxt F — Audit Requirements of the Uniform
Guidance, implementing the Single Audit Act, shall apply to this award.

Univarsal Identifier and System for Award Management (SAM), 2 C.F.R. Part 25,
pursuant to which the award term set forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 25 ig
hereby incorporated by reference.

Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information, 2 C.F.R. Part 170,
pursuant to which the award term set forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 170 is

hereby incorporated by reference.

OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension
(Nonprocurement}, 2 C.F.R. Part 180, including the requirement to include a texm or
condition in all lower tier covered transactions (contracts and subcontracts described
in 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart B) that the award is subject to 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and
Treasury’s implementing regulation at 31 C.F.R. Part 19,

Recipient Integrity and Pexformance Matters, pursuant to which ths award term set
forth in 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix XII to Part 200 is hereby incorporated by
reference,

Goverumentwide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace, 81 C.F.R. Part 20.

New Restrictions on Lobbying, 81 C.F.R. Part 21,

Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisitions Act of 1970 (42 U.8.C.
§§ 4601-4655) and implementing regulations,

Generally applicable federal environmental laws and regulations.

Statutes and regulations prohibiting discrimination applicable to this award include,
without limitation, the following:

i

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.8.C. §§ 20004 et seq.) and Treasury’s
implementing regulations at 831 €. F R, Part 22, which prohibit discrimination on the
basis of race, color, or national origin under programs or activities receiving federal
financial assistance;



ii.  The Fair Housing Act, Title VIIT of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 TU.8.C. §§ 3601
et seq.), which prohibits discrimination in housing on the basis of race, color,
religion, national origin, sex, familial status, or disability;

iii.  Bection 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.8.C. § 794), which
prohibits discrimination on the bagis of disability under any program or activity
receiving federal financial asgistance;

iv.  The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.8.C. §§ 6101 ot seq.), and

10,

i1,

12.

13.

14.

Treagury’s implementing regulafions at 31 CF.R. Part 23, wkich prohibit
discrimination on the basis of age in programs or activities receiving federal
financial assigtance; and

v, Title IT of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (42 U.8.C. §§
12101 et seq.), which prohibits digerimination on the basis of disability under
programs, activities, and services provided or made available by state and iocal
governments or instrumentalities or agencies thereto,

Remedial Actiong. In the event of Recipient’s noncompliance with section 603 of the Act, other
applicable laws, Treasury’s implementing regulations, guidance, or any reporting or other
program requiroments, Treagury may impose additional conditions on the receipt of a
subsequent tranche of future award funds, if any, or take other available remedies as set
forth in 2 C.F.R. § 200,889, In the case of a violation of section 803(c) of the Act regarding the
use of funds, previous payments shall be subject to recoupment as provided in gection 603(e)

of the Act,

Hatch Act. Reciplent agrees to comply, as applicable, with requirements of the Hatch Act (5
U.8.C. §§ 1601-1508 and 7824~7328), which limit certain political activities of State or local
government employees whese principal employment is in cormection with an activity
financed in whole or in part by this federal assistance,

False Statements. Recipient understands that making fzlse statements or claime in connection
with this award is a viclation of federal law and may result in eriminal, civil, or admicistrative
sanctions, including fines, imprisonment, civil damages and penalties, debarment from
participating in federal awards or contracts, and/or any other remedy available by law.

Publications, Any publications produced with funds from this award must display the
following language: “This project [is being] [was] supported, in whele or in part, by federal
award number [enter project FAIN] awarded to [name of Recipient] by the U.S, Department
of the Treagury.”

Debts Owed the Federal Government.

a. Any funds paid to Recipient (1) in excess of the amount to which Recipient is finally
determined to be authorized to retain under the terms of thiz award; (2) that are
determined by the Treasury Office of Inspector (ieneral to have been misused; or (8)
that are determined by Treasury to be subject to a repayment obligation pursuant to
gection 603(e) of the Act and have not been repaid by Recipient shall constitute a debt
to the federal government,

b, Any debts determined to be owed the federal government must be paid promptly by



Recipient. A debt is delinquent if it has not besn paid by the date specified in Treasury’s
initial written demand for payment, unless other satisfactory arrangements have been
made or if the Recipient knowingly or improperly retains funde that are a debt as
defined in paragraph 14(a). Treasury will take any actions available to it to collect such
a dabt.

15. Disclaimer.
a. The United States expresely disclaims any and all responeibility or liability to Recipient

or third persons for the actions of Recipient or third persons resulting in death, bodily

Injury, property damages, or any other losses resulling in any way 1rom 1he
verformance of this award or any other losses resulting in any way from the
performance of this award or any contract, or subeontract under this award,

b. The scceptance of this award by Becipient does not in any way establish an agency
relationship between the United States and Recipient,

16, Protections for Whistleblowers,

a. In accordance with 41 U.8.C, § 4712, Recipient mey not discharge, demote, or otherwise
discriminate againgt an employee in reprigal for disclosing to any of the list of persons or
entities provided below, information that the employee reagonably bslieves is evidence of
gross mismanagement of a federal contract or grant, a gross waste of federal funds, an
abuge of authority relating to a federal contract or grant, a substantial and specific danger
to public health or safety, or a viclation of law, rule, or regulation related to a faderal
contract (including the competition for or negotiation of a contract) or grant.

b. The list of persons and entities referenced in the paragraph above mcludes tha following:
i Amember of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress;
ii.  An Inspector General:
iii.  The Government Accountability Office;
iv. A Treasury employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management:
v.  An authorized official of the Department of Justice or other law enforcement
agency;
vi.  Acourt or grand jury; or
vii. A management official or other employee of Recipient, contractor, or
subcontractor who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or address
migconduct.

¢. Recipient shall inform its employess in writing of the rights and remedies provided under
this section, in the predominant native language of the workforce,

17, Increasing Seat Belf; Use in the United States. Pursuant to Executive Order 18048, 62 FR
19217 (Apr. 18, 1997), Recipient should encourage its contractors to adopt and enforce on-the-
job seat belt policies and programs for their employees when operating company-owned,
rented or personslly owned vehicles,

18. Reducing Text Messaging While Driving., Pursuant to Executive Order 13518, 74 FR 51325
(Oct. 6, 2009), Recipient should encourage its employees, subrecipients, and contractors to
adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, and Recipient should
establish worlkplace safety policies to decrease accidents caused by distracted dyivers.




ASSURANCES OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS REQUIREMENTS

ASSURANCES OF COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE VI OF THE
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964

As a condition of receipt of federal financial assistance from the Department of the Treasury, the
recipient named below (hereinafler referred to as the “Recipient”) provides the assurances stated herein. The
federal financial assistance may include federal grants, loans and contracts to provide assistance to the
Recipient’s beneficiaries, the use or rent of Federal land or property at below market value, Federal training, a
loan of Federal personnel, subsidies, and other arrangements with the intention of providing assistance. Federal
financial assistance does not encompass contracts of guarantee or insurance, regulated programs, licenses,
procurement contracts by the Federal government at market value, or programs that provide direct benefits.

The assurances apply (o all federal financial assistance from or funds made available through the
Department of the Treasury, including any assistance that the Recipient may request in the future.

The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 provides that the provisions of the assurances apply to all of
the operations of the Recipient’s program(s) and activity(ies), so long as any portion of the Recipient’s
program(s) or activity(ies) is federally assisted in the manner prescribed above.

I. Recipient ensures its current and future compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended, which prohibits exclusion from participation, denial of the benefits of, or subjection to
discrimination under programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance, of any person in the
United States on the ground of race, color, or national origin (42 U.S.C. § 2000d ef seq.), as implemented by
the Department of the Treasury Title VI regulations at 31 CFR Part 22 and other pertinent executive orders
such as Executive Order 13166, directives, circulars, policies, memoranda, and/or guidance documents,

2. Recipient acknowledges that Exceutive Order 13166, “Improving Access to Services for Persons with
Limited English Proficiency,” seeks to improve access to federally assisted programs and activities for
individuals who, because of national origin, have Limited English proficiency (LEP). Recipient
understands that denying a person access to its programs, scrvices, and activities because of LEP is a form
of national origin discrimination prohibited under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the
Department of the Treasury’s implementing regulations. Accordingly, Recipient shall initiate reasonable
steps, or comply with the Department of the Treasury’s directives, to ensure that LEP persons have
meaningful access to its programs, services, and activities. Recipient understands and agrees that
meaningful access may entail providing language assistance services, including oral interpretation and
written translation where necessary, to ensure effective communication in the Recipient’s programs,
services, and activitics,

3. Recipient agrees to consider the need for language services for LEP persons when Recipient develops
applicablc budgets and conducts programs, services, and activities. As a resource, the Department of the
Treasury has published its LEP guidance at 70 FR 6067. For more information on taking recasonable steps
to provide meaningtul access for LEP persons, please visit http://www.lep.gov.

0O



4. Recipient acknowledges and agrees that compliance with the assurances constitutes a condition of continued
receipt of federal financial assistance and is binding upon Recipient and Recipient’s successors, transferzes,
and assignees for the period in which such assistance is provided,

3, Recipient acknowledges and agrees that it must require any sub-grantees, confractors, subcontractors,
successors, transferees, and assignees to comply with assurances 1-4 above, and agrees to incorporate the
following language in every contract or agreement subject to Title VI and its regulations between the
Recipient and the Recipient’s sub-grantees, contractors, subcontractors, successors, transferees, and

ASETECTS,

The sub-grantee, contractor, subcontractor, successor, transferee, and assignee shall comply with Title
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1564, which prohibits recipients of federal financial assistance from
excluding from a program or activity, denying benefits of, or atherwise discriminating against a person
on the basis of race, color, or national origin (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.), as implemented by the
Department of the Treasury's Title VI regulations, 31 CFR Part 22, which are hevein incorporated by
refevence and made a part of this contract (or agreement). Title VI also includes protection to persons
with "Limited English Proficiency” in any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance, 42
US.C. § 2000d et seq., as implemented by the Department of the Treasury’s Title VI regulations, 31
CFR Part 22, and herein incorporated by reference and made a pari of this contract or agreement,

6. Recipient understands and agrees that if any real propetty or structure is provided or improved with the aid
of federal financial assistance by the Department of the Treasury, this assurance obligates the Recipient, or
in the case of a subsequent transfer, the transferee, for the period during which the real property ot structure
is used for a purpose for which the federal financial assistance is extended or for another purpose involving
the provision of similar services or benefits. If any personal property is provided, this assurance obligates
the Recipient for the period during which it retaing ownership or possession of the property.

7. Recipient shall cooperate in any enforcement or compliance review activities by the Department of the
Treasury of the aforementioned obligations. Enforcement may include investigation, arbitration, mediation,
litigation, and moenitoring of any settlement agreements that may result from these actions. The Recipient
shall comply with information requests, on-site compliance reviews and reporting requircments.

8. Recipient shall maintain a complaint log and inform the Department of the Treasury of any complaints of
discrimination on the grounds of race, celor, or national origin, and limited English proficiency covered by
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and implementing regulations and provide, upon request, a list of all
such reviews or proceedings based on the complaint, pending or completed, {ncluding outcome, Recipient
also must inform the Department of the Treasury if Recipient has received no complaints under Title VL

9, Recipient must provide documentation of an administrative agency’s or court’s findings of non-compliance
of Title VI and efforts to address the non-compliance, including any voluntary compliance or other



agreements between the Recipient and the administrative agency that made the finding. If the Recipient
settles a case or matter alleging such discrimination, the Recipient must provide documentation of the
settlement. If Recipient has not been the subject of any court or administrative agency finding of
discrimination, please so state.

10. If the Recipient makes sub-awards to other agencies or other entities, the Recipient is responsible for
ensuring that sub-recipients also comply with Title VI and other applicable authorities covered in this
document State agencies that make sub-awards must have in place standard grant assurances and review
procedures to demonstrate that that they are effectively monitoring the civil rights compliance of sub-

recipients,

The United States of America has the right to seek judicial enforcement of the terms of this assurances
document and nothing in this document alters or limits the federal enforcement measures that the United States
may take in order to address violations of this document or applicable federal law.

Under penalty of perjury, the undersigned official(s) certifies that official(s) has read and understood the
Recipient’s obligations as herein described, that any information submitted in conjunction with this assurances
document is accurate and complete, and that the Recipient is in compliance with the aforementioned
nondiscrimination requirements,

Town of Genola 07/12/2021

Recipient Date

Mkt Lapson

Martin Larson {Jul 12, 2021 10;19 MDT)

Signature of Authorized Official

PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT NOTICE

The information collected will be used for the U.S. Government (o process requests for support. The estimated burden associated with
this collection of information is 30 minutes per response. Comments concerning the accuracy of this burden estimate and suggestions
for reducing this burden should be directed to the Office of Privacy, Transparency and Records, Department of the Treasury, 1500
Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20220. DO NOT send the form to this address. An agency may not conduct or sponsor,
and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a valid control number assigned by OMB,

8



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirns Local Fiseal Recovery Fond
Allocations for Nonentitlemont Units of Loeal Government

Anticipated

Nonentitlement Unit of Loeal .- NEU Recipient. 1t Tr‘aﬁ'che - Anficipated . _

Government (NEU)- “Number -~ - ST 2nd Tranche Total Allocation*
Alpine UT250] $621,222.50 §621,222.50 $1,242,445.00
Alta UT1801 $22,427.50 $22,427,50 $44,855.00
Altamont UTe701 £16,391.50 $16,391.50 $32,783.00
ARSI e e e e 14 1 3 RS 0 4 O [ TSRO 1 0 ¥y ) Y 1 IO ~-§14,202.00
Amalga UTH301 $33,020.00 $33,020,00 $46,040.00
Ametican Fork UT2502 $1,662,312.50 $1,962,312.50 $3,024,625,00
Annabella utr21o] $47,932.00 $47,932.00 %95,.864.00
Antimeny UTneol $7,160.00 $7.160.00 $14,320.00
Apple Valley UT270] $49,944.00 $49,944.00 $99,888.00
Aurora UF2i02 $62,252.50 $62,252,50 $124,505.00
Ballard UT240¢ %64,678.50 $64,678.50 $129,357.00
Bear River City UT0201 $53,139.50 $53,139.50 $106,279.00
Beaver UTHM Ot 188, 473,50 B188,473.50 $376,947,00
Bicknell 12301 $19,883.00 $19,883.00 $39,766.00
Big Waler Uiiee $30,238,50 $30,238.50 560,477.00
Blanding UT1941 $214,984,00 $214,984.00 5429,968.00
Bluff UT1902 514,498,00 514,498.00 $28,996.00
Blutfdaie UT1802 567,589,530 $967,989.50 $1,935,979.00
Boulder uToenz §14,261.50 £14,261.50 $28,523.00
Bountifal UT0601 $2,602,589.50 $2,602,589.50 $5,208,179.00
Brian Flead UTIH $5,503.50 $5,503.50 S11,0607.00
Brigham Clty UTG202 $1,159,805,50 $1,150,895.50 $2,319,795.00
Bitghton UT1R03 516,095.50 $16,085.50 $312,191.00
Biyee Canyon Clty 0903 $13,137.00 $13,137.08 §26,274.00
Cannonville UT0904 $10,237.50 £10,237.50 $20,475.00
Custle Dale UT080 $88,230.50 $88,230.50 B176,461.00
Casile Valley UT1001 $20,711.50 520,711.50 541,423.00
Codar City TTi102 $2,0587,170.50 $2,087,170.50 $4,114,341.00
Cedar Fort UT2503 $23,374.00 $23,374.00 $46,748.00
Codar Hills UT2504 $596,664,50 $596,664.50 $1,193,320.00
Centerfield UT2001 $R8,467.00 488,467.00 $176,934.00
Centerville TG $1,040,716.00 $1,040,716.00 $2,081,432.00
Central Vallcy uT2103 533,730.00 $33,730.00 $67,460.00
Charleston UT2601 $28,818.50 $28,818.50 $57,637.00
Circleville UT1a01 £28,936.50 328,936,530 %57,873.00
Clarkston UToan2 543,789,350 £43,789.50 $87,579.00
Clawson UTOBOG2 $11,006.50 511.006.50 $22,013.00
Cloveland UTDRG $26,037.00 $26,037.00 §52,074,00
Clinton UTOG04 $1,331,385.50 $1,331,385.50 $2,662,771.00
Coalville UTz201 $94,444.00 894, 444,00 $188,888.00
Cepperton UT1804 549,411,580 $49,411.50 $98,823.00
Corinne UT0203 $45,151.00 $45,151.00 F90.302.00
Cornish UTR303 £19,942.00 $19,942.00 $39,884.00
Cottwood Heights UTi805 $2,002,670.00 $2,002,670.00 $4,005,340.00
Daniel Ur2602 $63,732.00 $63,732.00 $127,464,00
Delta UT1401 $213,148.5¢ $213,149.50 $426,299.00

*Allpeations are belore applying the 75% funding cap, GOPB will notify & NEU of it's finel allocation if the allocation has to be adjusted to 75% of the NEU'S bodgel in

etfect on January 27, 2020.

Al



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiseal Recovery Fund
Allocations for Nonentitlement Units of Local Government

. Antidipated:

Nonentitlenient Unit of Local - - NEU Recipient . Lot Tyaiche . - Anticipated. At :
‘Government NEUY .- - - Number - R ~-2nd Tranche. ~ Total Allocation*
Dewiyville UTG204 $22,072.50 $22,072.50 §44, 145,00
Dhaper UTIR0G $2,875,150.50 $2,875,150.50 $5,730,301.00
Duchesne uro7ez $101,190.00 $101,198.00 $202,380.00
Ideh Johi e e RO ERBA380 e 88,343, 80 8166800
Gagle Mountain UT2505 $2,271,799,50 $2,271,799.50 $4,543,559.00
Bast Cubon UTD401 $03,733.50 593,733.50 $187,467.00
Bl Riclge UT2506 $256,525.00 $256,525.00 £513,050.00
Elmo UTOR04 $£33,788.50 £23,788.50 $47,577.00
Elsinore (T2104 £52,192.50 $52,192.50 £104,385.00
Elwood LITR205 $65,270.50 §565,270.50 £130,541.00
Emery UT0R03 £15,859.00 $15,859.00 $31,718.00
Bmigration Canyon UTT807 $64,207.00 $£04,207.00 $188,414.00
Enoch UT104 $424,878.50 $424,878.50 $£849,757.00
Enterprise UT2702 $131,841.50 $111,841,50 $223,683.00
Ephraim TIT2002 $432,453.00 $432,453.00 $864,906.00
Erealanie UT0S05 $47,222.00 $47,222.00 $94,444.00
Farelen TITE201 $41,837.00 $41,837.00 $83,674.00
Fairfiald UT2567 58,580.50 £8,580.50 $17,161.00
Foirview UJT2003 §80,360.00 $80,360.00 $160,720.00
Farmington LIT0608 $1,499,443.00 $1,499,443.00 $2,908,884.00
TForr Weat UT2001 $437,809.50 $437,000.50 %874,019.00
Fayette UT2004 $15,563.00 $15,563.00 $31,126.00
Feron UTO806 £88,467.00 SR8,467.00 $176,934.00
Tielding UTH206 $28,522.50 £28,522.50 $57,045.00
Fillmore UT1402 $156,814.50 $156,814.50 $313,029.00
Fountain Green UT2005 $68,998.50 $68,998.350 $137,997.60
Frovicis UT2202 493, 142.00 $93,142.00 $186,284.00
Fruit Heights UT0a0s $358, 129,50 $368,129.50 $736,259,00
Garden City urim $36,511.00 $36,511.00 $73,022.00
Garland urpze7 $1353,264,00 $153,264.00 $306,528.00
Genola UT2508 $92,7271.50 592,727.50 $185,435.00
(lendale U303 $24,084.50 $24,084.50 £48,168.00
Glenwood Urz2105 $28,167.50 528,167.50 $56,335.00
Goshen UT2508 $54, 145,50 £54,145.50 $108,291.00
Creantsville T30l $713,891.00 $713,801.00 $1.427.782.00
Green River UTHRO7 $55,329.00 535,329.00 $110,658,006
Cunnigon UT2006 $212,143.50 $212,143 80 $424,287.00
Hanksville UT2802 $13,018.50 $13,018.50 $26,037.00
Harrigville LT2902 L£406,652.50 $406,632.50 $813,305.00
Hatch UT0s06 $8,403.00 $8,403.00 $16,806.00
Haber UT26803 $1,010,832.50 $1,010,832.50 $2,021,665.00
Helper Tpdoz 5124,564,00 $124,564.00 $249,128.00
Henefer UT2203 §37,932.50 £57,932.50 $i15,865.00
Henvigville UTrosoy $13,314.50 £13,314.50 $26,629.00
Hideout UT2604 £50,057.00 550.057.00 $118,114.00
Highland UT23510 $1,134,686.50 $1,134,686.50 $2,269,373.00
Hildale U273 §171,371.50 £171,371.50 $342,743.00

*Alloeations are belvre applying the 75% fonding eap. GOPB will notify s NEL of iI's final allocation it the alloeation has to be adjusted to 75% of the NEU's budgo: in

effact on Janunry 27. 2020,

A2



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Allocations for Nonentitlement Usits of Local Gevernment

Nonentitlement Unii€ of Local . NEU Recipient st Tranehe -Anticipated . Anticipated.
Government (NEU) - Co Namber - o . _ 2nd Tranche - - Total Allocation®
Hineklay UT1403 $42,369.50 $42,369,50 $84,730.00
Holdan UT1404 $23,256.00 $23,256.00 $46,512.00
Holladay UTi809 $1,794,491.50 $1,794,491.50 $3,988,983.00
“Hongyville ... . ... UT0208 . -..$97,284.00 . §97,284.00 - §194,568.00..
Hooper o UT2003 $541,572.50 $541,872.50 $1,083,143.00
Howell UT0209 $15,030.50 515,030.50 $30,061.00
Huntington UTCEDR $114,445.00 $114,445.00 $228,8%0.00
Huntsville UT2%04 $37,990.50 $37,990,50 575,981.04
Huricane UT2704 $1,128,710.00 $1,128,710.00 $2,257,420.00
Hyde Pak UT0304 $283,864.00 $283,864.00 £5367,728.00
Hyrum UTR30s £310,032.00 $510,032.00 £1,020,064,00
Independence UT2605 811,7146.50 $11,716.50 $23,433.00
Tnterlaken UT2606 $13,906.00 $13,906.00 $27,812.00
Tving UT2705 543,939, 50 $543,939.50 $1,087,878.00
Jogeph UT2106 $21,185.00 $21,185.00 $42,370.00
Junctton UT1602 $16,178.00 £10,178.00 $20,356.00
Kamas UT204 $134,683.00 $134,683.00 $269,366.00
Kanab UTL304 $291,793.50 $281,793.50 F383,587.00
Kanansvitle UT1165 $24,084.50 524,084,350 $48,169.00
Kunosh UTt405 £28,700.00 $28,700.00 $57,400.00
Kaysville UTo607 $1,916,688.50 $1,916,688.50 $3,833,377.00
Kearns TUTIRLO $2,149,839.00 $2,1449,839.00 £4,299,678.00
Kingston UT1603 $9,172.00 $0,172.00 $18,344.00
Koosharem UT2o7 519,528.00 $19,528.00 $39,056.00
La Verkin UT2706 $263,093.50 $203,093.50 $526,187.00
Laketown UTi7az 516,332,530 £16,332,50 £32,665.00
Leemington UT1406 $14,143.00 $14,143.00 $28,286.00
Leoedy UT2707 $51,660.00 $51,660.00 $103,320.00
Levan Tz $56,453.00 $56,453.00 $112,906.90
Lewiston UTH306 $106,397.00 $106,397.00 $212,794.00
Lingdon UT2312 $656,846.00 $656,846.00 $1,513,692.00
Loa UTZR803 £34,026.00 $34,026.00 $68,052.00
Lyron VT804 $15,208.00 $15,208.00 330,416,060
Lynmdyl UT1407 $6,923,50 $6,923.50 513,847.00
Magna urisgi! $1,594,715.50 $1,594,715.50 £3,189,431.00
Manila UT0502 §18,167.00 $18,167.00 £36,334.00
Manti UT2007 $221,197.50 $221,197.50 $442,395.00
Mantua UT0Z210 $56,686.00 $56,986.00 F113,872.00
Mapfeton UT2513 $635,010,50 $635,010,50 $1,270,021.00
Muarriott-3 laterville UT2903% $112,314,50 311231450 $224,629.00
Marysvale UT 1604 $25,859.580 £25,859.50 $57,719.00
Mayfield UT2008 $32,665.00 $32,665.00 $65,330.00
Meadow T 1408 $19,409.50 $19,400,50 $38,819.00
Mendon UTH308 $82,608.50 $82,608.50 $165,217.00
Midvale UTiglz $2,019,298.50 $2,019,208.50 $4,038,597.00
Midway UT2607 $312,445.50 $312,445,50 £624,801.00
Milford UT0102 £82,490.50 £82,490.50 $164,981.00

*Allocalions are before applying the 75% funding cap, GOPB will notify a NEU of its final allocation if the nllocalion hus to be ardjusied to 75% ol the NEU's budget in

effect on Janunry 2%, 2020.

Al



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Allocations for Nonentitlement Units of Local Government

Anttelpated

‘Nenentitlement Unitof Local . - * "NEU Recipient - st Tratiche .Anﬁcip__:tfe‘c_l _ g _
Government (NEU) ™~ - Number - _ R “2nd Tranche ;" Total Allocation*
Millville 1T0309 $127.227.00 $127,227.00 $254,454.,00
Mineraville LT0103 $54,441.50 $54,441.50 $108,883.00
Moab UTI002 $3135,759.50 $315,759.30 $631,319.00
o MORA - e e e LT e e B 100,930.00. e o B106,930,00-. $213,.860,00.
Montoe UT2108 $139,535,50 $139,535.50 $279,071.00
Monticello 11903 $116,516.00 $116,516.00 $233,032.00
Morgan T85! $252,856,00 $252,856.00 $305,712.00
Moroni UT2000 $91,840,00 $91,840.00 $183,680.00
Mount Pleasant Ur2010 £208,889,00 $208,889.00 $417,778.00
Muttay UT1814 $2,894,678.00 52,804,678.00 $5,789,356.00
Myten UTo703 $35,860,00 $£35,860.00 $71,720.00
Naples UT2402 $123,203.00 $123,203.00 $246,406.00
Nepli UT1204 $377,420.00 $377,420.00 £754,840.00
MNew Harmony UT2708 $13,847.08 $13,847.00 $27,654.00
MNewton T30 $48,346.00 $48,344,00 $96,652.00
Nibley UT0311 $422,216.00 $422,214.00 $844 432,00
North Logan UTo312 $664,953.00 $664,953.00 $1,329,906.00
North Ogden UT2806 $1,217,946.50 $1,217,946,50 $2,435,893.00
Netth Salt Lake UTO60% $1.239,604.50 $1,239,604.50 $2.479,209.00
Oek City UT1409 $38,404.00 $38,405,00 76,810,080
Onkley UT2205 $102,965.00 £102,965.00 $205,930,060
Orangeville UT0&0D 378,466.50 $78 466.50 $156,933.00
Orderville UTT305 $£35,632.00 $35,032.00 $70,0064.00
Panguiteh UTN9NE $99,533 00 £99,533.00 $199,066.00
Paradise UT0313 60,477,600 $60,477.00 $120,954.00
Paragonal UTi106 $£32,250,50 $32,250.50 $64,501.00
Park City UT2206 $504,528 .50 $304,528.50 $1,000,057.60
Parowan UTHo7? $iR7,280.00 $187,290.00 $374,580.00
Pavson UT2513 $1,201,436.50 $1,201,436.50 $2.402,873.00
Peity UTHz1t $310,552.00 $310,552.00 $621,104.00
Plain City UT2908 $453,815.50 $453,815.50 $907,63t.00
Pleasani Orove UT2516 $2,203,929.00 £2,26¢3,820.00 §4,527,858.00
Pleasant View UTaeno $641,401.00 $a41,401.00 51,282,802.00
Plymputh UT0212 $27,220.50 $27,220.50 554,441,000
Portage UTH213 516,155.00 $16,155.00 $32,310.00
Price UT0403 £493,048,50 $493,048,50 $986,007.00
Providerce UT03 14 $460,384,00 $460,384.00 $920,768.00
Randolph UT1703 $30,061.00 $30,061,00 $60,122.00
Redmaond UTz2100 $44,204.00 544,204.00 488,408,00
Richfield urziie 34066,775.00 $466,775.00 $933,550.00
Richmaond UTD343 £165,868.50 $165,868.50 $331,737.00
River Hoights UToile $122,848.00 $122,848.00 $245,696.00
Riverdole UT2910 $522,991.50 $522,991.50 £1,045,983.00
Riverton UTi8ls $2,629,751.00 $2,629,751.00 $5,259,302.00
Ruckvitle UT2709 $15,918,00 $15,918.00 £31,836.00
Rocky Ridge UT1205 $50,772.50 $50,7172.50 $101,545.00
Roosevelt UTO704 $428,015.00 $428,015.00 $R56,030.00

*Allocations are belore applying the 75% funding cap. GOPR will notify & NEU of if's final allacation iMhe allocation hns to be adjusted ta 73% of the NEU budact in

elfect on Janunry 27, 2020,

nd



ATTACHMENT A

Coronavirus Local Fiseal Recovery Fand
Allocations for Nonentitlement Units of Local Government

Anticipated

Nonerititfement Unit of Loeal -~ . NEU Reciplent = - - et Testichi CAnticipated - _
Government (NEU): L Number ST . 2nd Tranche - Total Alloeation*
Roy TT2911 $2,344,111.50 $2,344,111.50 $4,688,223.00
Rush Valley UT2302 $28,232,50 529,232.50 $58,465.00
Salem UT2518 $510,150.50 $510,150,50 $1,020,301.00
-Soling.... T2 - -§5154,566.00. - 5154,566.00 - . $309, 132,00 . .
Santa Claa UT2710 $498,078.50 $468,078.50 $996,157.00
Santaguin UT2519 £761,290.50 $761,290.50 $1,522,581.00
Saretoga Springs UT2520 $1,969,472.50 $1,969,472.50 $3,938,945.00
Soipia UTi410 $19,646.00 519,646,060 $39,292.00
Seofield 0404 $1,361.00 $1,361.00 $2,722.00
Sigurd uraz 526,214,350 $26,214.50 $52,429.00
Smithfield o3 $711,583.00 $711,583,00 §1,423,166.00
Snowviile urn2i4 $10,237.50 $10,237.50 $20,475.00
South Ogden UT2012 $1,017,756.00 $L.017,756.00 $2,035,512.00
South Salt Lake UTI1819 $1.513,823.00 $1,513,823.00 $3,027,646.00
South Weber UThs10 $463,697.50 $463,697,50 $927,305.00
Spanish Fork UT2521 $2,421,039.50 $2,421,039.50 $4,842,079.00
Spring City T2011 $63,900.50 §£63,000,50 $127,819.00
Springdale [EEvaall $37,221.50 $37,221.50 $74,443,00
Springville UT2522 $1,971,129.50 $1,971,129.50 $3,042,259.00
Stetling UT2G12 $18,936.00 $18,936.00 $37,872.00
Stockton UT2303 $40,357.50 $40,357.50 $80,715.00
Sunget UTO61 $317,416.50 4317,416.50 $634,833.00
Syracuse UT0612 $1,861,537.00 $1,861,537.00 $3,723,004.00
Tabiona UTa705 £9,409.00 $9,408.00 $18,818.60
Tooele UT2304 $2,131,199.00 $2,131,199.00 $4,262,398.00
Toquerville UT2713 §102,669.00 $£102,669.00 $205,338,00
Topey UT2805 $14,435.00 $14,439.00 $28,878.00
Tremontan UTO215 $544,768.00 $544, 768,00 $1,089,536.00
Trentan UT0318 $32,665.00 $32,665.00 $65,330.00
Tropic UTO900 £30,416.00 $30,416.00 $60,832.00
Utlntalt UT2913 $80,064.00 $80,064.00 $160,128.00
Vernal UT2403 $617,672.00 $617,672.00 £1,235,344.00
Vermaon UT2308 $21,066,50 $21,066.50 $42,133.00
Vineyard UT2523 §702,174.00 $702,174.00 $1,404,348.00
Virgin LT2714 $38.437.50 $38,937.50 $77,875.00
Waley Urant3 $22,072.50 $22,072.50 £44,145.00
Wellsburg UT2608 §22,782.50 $22,782.50 $435,565.00
Washington UT2713 $1.726,380.50 $1,726,380.50 $3.452,761.00
Waghington Terrage UT2914 $547,253.50 $547,253.50 $1,094,507.00
Wellington UT0405 £95,864,00 £95,864.00 $191,728.00
Wellsville UTH319 $233,210.00 $233,210.00 $466,420,00
Wendover UT2306 588, 112,00 £88,112.00 $176,224.00
West Bountifal UT0a13 $343,217.00 £343,217.00 $6%6,434.00
West Faven UT2915 $053,235.00 $953,255.00 $1,906,510.00
West Point UTG614 $548,384,00 $648,384.00 $1,296,768.00
White City UT1823 $341,323.00 $341,323.00 $682.646.00
Willard UT0216 $115,865,50 $115,865.50 $231,751.00
Wood!and Hills UT2524 $94,088.50 $94,088.50 $188,177.00
Woodtmtf UTi704 $12,545.00 $12,545.00 525,000,00
Woods Cross UTHa1s $676,433.00 $676,433.00 $1,352,866.00

Total

$93,410,300,08

$03,410,300.00

$186,829,0600.00

*Alloeations are before applying the 8% funding cop. GOPR will netily & NEU of its finn! allocation i the afiocation hos 1 be sdjusted to 75% of ihe NEL"s budged in

effoet on Junuary 27, 2020,

R%3



